2. RESTATEMENT OF THE PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following changes were made to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017:

• the correction of the overstatement of accounts payable and accrued liabilities by $5,500, understatement of share
capital by $4,700 and understatement of the reserve for share based compensation for $800 for the comparative period
as at March 31, 2017.

• the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity was modified to present the changes for the three months ended
March 31, 2017.

As a result of the restatement, the Company’s reported change in non-cash operating working capital items decreased
by $5,500 and proceeds from issuance of shares in a private placement, net of share issue costs changed by $5,500. The
following table summarizes the effects as described above on the amended and restated interim condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows and the supplemental cash flow information note disclosure:

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2017

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2017

(Previously
reported)   Adjustment

(As
restated)

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   5,759   (5,500)   259
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items   5,566   (5,500)   66
Net cash used in operating activities   5,242   (5,500)   (258)
Proceeds from issuance of shares in private placement, net
   of share issue costs   26,461   5,500   31,961
Net cash provided by financing activities   26,211   5,500   31,711

.

7

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These amended and restated interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management
in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The same accounting policies and methods of computation were
followed in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 and 2017 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued